
PO-28256 

 
 

1 
 

Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr R  

Scheme  Legal & General Personal Pension Plan (the Plan) 

Respondent Legal & General Assurance Society (L&G) 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties. 
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• Mr R may not have received advice from a financial adviser authorised by the 

FCA; 

• the Scheme’s trust deed stated that a proportion of the investment may be made 

outside the UK; and 

• any overseas investment would not be protected by the Financial Services 

Compensation Scheme (FSCS). 
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“I would describe myself as cautious at times but can be gullible especially 

where money is concerned particularly when I’m convinced that it’s a good 

idea to invest in this scheme because of the interest rates and returns I would 

get...My agent told me that in 15 years I would treble my investment.” 
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 L&G accepted the Adjudicator’s Opinion. Mr R did not accept the Adjudicator’s 

Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to consider.  

 Mr R provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. He says    

that:- 

• Although the Adjudicator says he was sole trustee and fully understood what he 

was signing, he was advised that he had to sign all the documentation for the 

transfer to go ahead. 

• If this was not a scam but a very good investment, why, soon after the Panorama 

programme which exposed this investment, did the company that advised him, 

First Review, suddenly stop taking any further investments and was subsequently 

dissolved? 

 I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and note the additional points raised by Mr R. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 The questions I must consider are, did L&G give sufficient warnings to Mr R and, did 

it carry out sufficient checks on the Scheme? Also, if L&G had given any further 

warnings to Mr R, is it possible that he would not have proceeded with the transfer?  

 I have reviewed the information that L&G gave to Mr R, and note that there were 

some specific concerns it raised regarding the transfer. Mr R had previously signed a 

letter confirming he was aware of pension liberation issues and had carefully 

considered his decision to request a transfer. Cantwell Grove had confirmed that it 

had sent the scorpion warning to Mr R and had explained it to him. It had also 

confirmed that no incentive had been offered to Mr R and that no access to his fund 

was being sought prior to age 55.  

 Mr R confirmed that he had read L&G’s letter and still wished to proceed with his 

transfer request. He confirmed that: he had read and understood the scorpion 

warning; was aware of the risks; had received financial advice; and would not hold 

L&G responsible for any losses or fees, or seek compensation. 
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 While I sympathise with the position that Mr R now finds himself in, I find that L&G did 

provide him with sufficient information through warnings contained in its letter of 12 

August 2014 and the scorpion warning, for him to be aware of the possibility of 

pension liberation and the consequences of this. I am not persuaded that, had L&G 

also telephoned Mr R to discuss its concerns, his decision to transfer would have 

been any different. 

 I appreciate that Mr R is not a pension expert and that he says that he was simply 

signing forms to enable the transfer to go ahead. But sufficient warnings were 

provided by L&G and he chose to disregard them. He does have to take some 

responsibility for his actions and if he was unclear on the implications of what he was 

being asked to sign, he ought to have asked sufficient questions to satisfy himself 

before proceeding. 

 

 

 I do not uphold Mr R’s complaint. 

 
 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
22 March 2021 
 

 


